

FEB 22 2005

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ANTONIO DWAYNE HALBERT,

Petitioner,

v.

MICHIGAN,

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE MICHIGAN COURT OF APPEALS

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS AND NATIONAL
ASSOCIATION OF FEDERAL DEFENDERS IN SUPPORT
OF PETITIONER**

MALIA N. BRINK
INDIGENT DEFENSE COUNSEL
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS
1150 18th Street, NW, Suite 950
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 872-8600

*Counsel for National Association
of Criminal Defense Lawyers*

PAUL M. RASHKIND
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
FEDERAL DEFENDERS
150 West Flagler Street
Suite 1500
Miami, FL 33130
(305) 536-6900

*Counsel for National Association
of Federal Defenders*

** Counsel of Record*

CRAIG A. STEWART
ARNOLD & PORTER LLP
399 Park Avenue
New York, NY 10022
(212) 715-1000

ANTHONY J. FRANZE*
JOSEPH M. MEADOWS
ARNOLD & PORTER LLP
555 Twelfth Street, NW
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 942-5000

SHEILA B. SCHEUERMAN
TEMPLE UNIVERSITY SCHOOL OF LAW
1719 N. Broad Street
Philadelphia, PA 19122
(215) 204-7103

*Counsel for National Association
of Criminal Defense Lawyers*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. Michigan’s Deprivation of Counsel to Indigent Appellants Violates Constitutional Principles Independent from Those Underlying <i>Douglas</i>	4
A. Michigan’s Appellate “Application” Process Is a “Critical Stage” Requiring Counsel Under <i>Gideon</i>	5
B. Michigan’s Scheme Unconstitutionally Abrogates a Traditional, Firmly Rooted Practice of Providing Indigents Counsel in Their First Appeal on the Merits ...	11
II. Indigent Defendants Lack the Education and Literacy Skills to Represent Themselves Meaningfully on First Appeal	13
A. Profile of an Indigent Appellant: An Incarcerated High School Dropout Lacking Even Basic Literacy Skills ...	13
B. Portrait of an Appeal Following a Guilty Plea: Complicated Errors and Procedural Pitfalls	17
C. The “Protections” Provided Under Michigan’s Scheme Are Unrealistic and No Substitute for Counsel	27
CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
Cases:	
<i>Adams v. Illinois</i> , 405 U.S. 278 (1972)	12
<i>Argersinger v. Hamlin</i> , 407 U.S. 25 (1972)	14
<i>Arsenault v. Massachusetts</i> , 393 U.S. 5 (1968)	10
<i>Baldwin v. Reese</i> , 124 S. Ct. 1347 (2004)	25
<i>Beard v. Banks</i> , 124 S. Ct. 2504 (2004)	12
<i>Bell v. Cone</i> , 535 U.S. 685 (2002)	5
<i>Blakely v. Washington</i> , 124 S. Ct. 2531 (2004)	18, 22
<i>Brecht v. Abrahamson</i> , 507 U.S. 619 (1993)	6
<i>Bundy v. Wilson</i> , 815 F.2d 125 (1st Cir. 1987)	12
<i>Coleman v. Alabama</i> , 399 U.S. 1 (1970)	9

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Cooper v. Oklahoma</i> , 517 U.S. 348 (1996)	3, 11-12
<i>Daegle v. Kansas</i> , 375 U.S. 1 (1963)	12
<i>Douglas v. California</i> , 372 U.S. 353 (1963)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Evitts v. Lucey</i> , 469 U.S. 387 (1985)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gardner v. Florida</i> , 430 U.S. 349 (1977)	2, 5-6
<i>Gideon v. Wainwright</i> , 372 U.S. 335 (1963)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Glasser v. United States</i> , 315 U.S. 60 (1942)	27
<i>Hamilton v. Alabama</i> , 368 U.S. 52 (1961)	5, 7
<i>Howell v. Mississippi</i> , 125 S. Ct. 856 (2005)	25
<i>Iowa v. Tovar</i> , 124 S. Ct. 1379 (2004)	5, 9
<i>Johnson v. Avery</i> , 393 U.S. 483 (1969)	28-29

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Johnson v. Zerbst</i> , 304 U.S. 458 (1938)	14
<i>Kowalski v. Tesmer</i> , 125 S. Ct. 564 (2004)	15-16, 29
<i>Martinez v. Court of Appeal of Cal.</i> , 528 U.S. 152 (2000)	8
<i>Mata v. Egeler</i> , 383 F. Supp. 1091 (E.D. Mich. 1974)	12-13
<i>Medina v. California</i> , 505 U.S. 437 (1992)	11-12
<i>Mempa v. Rhay</i> , 389 U.S. 128 (1967)	2, 5-7
<i>O'Sullivan v. Boerckel</i> , 526 U.S. 838 (1999)	23
<i>Penson v. Ohio</i> , 488 U.S. 75 (1988)	8-10, 29
<i>People v. Babcock</i> , 666 N.W.2d 231 (Mich. 2003)	21-22
<i>People v. Baker</i> , 327 N.W.2d 403 (Mich. Ct. App. 1983)	19
<i>People v. Bulger</i> , 614 N.W.2d 103 (Mich. 2000)	19, 22, 28

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>People v. Claypool</i> , 684 N.W.2d 278 (Mich. 2004)	22
<i>People v. Ginther</i> , 212 N.W.2d 922 (Mich. 1973)	18, 25-27
<i>People v. Johnson</i> , 373 N.W.2d 263 (Mich. Ct. App. 1985)	25
<i>People v. Knolton</i> , No. 237796, 2003 WL 1343001 (Mich. Ct. App. Mar. 11, 2003)	19-20
<i>People v. Lawson</i> , 335 N.W.2d 43 (Mich. Ct. App. 1983)	26
<i>People v. Marji</i> , 447 N.W.2d 835 (Mich. Ct. App. 1989)	26
<i>People v. Miller</i> , No. 221852, 2001 WL 718585 (Mich. Ct. App. June 26, 2001)	27
<i>People v. Mitchell</i> , 560 N.W.2d 600 (Mich. 1997)	26
<i>People v. Nixten</i> , 454 N.W.2d 160 (Mich. Ct. App. 1990)	19
<i>People v. Plaza</i> , 617 N.W.2d 687 (Mich. 2000)	7, 20, 23

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>People v. Stauffer</i> , 640 N.W.2d 869 (Mich. 2003)	22
<i>Powell v. Alabama</i> , 287 U.S. 45 (1932)	13
<i>Roe v. Flores-Ortega</i> , 528 U.S. 470 (2000)	10
<i>Ross v. Moffitt</i> , 417 U.S. 600 (1974)	4, 6, 13
<i>Santobello v. New York</i> , 404 U.S. 257 (1971)	9
<i>Smith v. Crouse</i> , 378 U.S. 584 (1964)	12
<i>Smith v. Robbins</i> , 528 U.S. 259 (2000)	11
<i>Swenson v. Bosler</i> , 386 U.S. 258 (1967)	28
<i>Tollett v. Henderson</i> , 411 U.S. 258 (1973)	20
<i>United States v. Ash</i> , 413 U.S. 300 (1973)	2, 5, 8, 10
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 125 S. Ct. 738 (2005)	18, 22

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>United States v. Gonczy</i> , 357 F.3d 50 (1st Cir. 2004)	19
<i>United States v. Poe</i> , 462 F.2d 195 (5th Cir. 1972)	9
<i>United States v. Wade</i> , 388 U.S. 218 (1967)	5, 9-10
<i>Williams v. United States</i> , 401 U.S. 646 (1971)	12
Statutes and Rules:	
Mich. Comp. L. (MCL) § 600.321(1)(a)	24
MCL § 769.34	20-21
MCL § 770.3a	<i>passim</i>
MCL §§ 777.31-777.69	21
Mich. Ct. R. (MCR) 2.002	24
MCR 6.302	19
MCR 6.311(A)	25
MCR 6.425	19-20, 24
MCR 7.205	<i>passim</i>
MCR 7.208(B)(1)	26
MCR 7.212(C)	24

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Studies, Articles, and Other Materials:	
Allen J. Beck & Laura M. Maruschak, U.S. Dep't of Justice, <i>Mental Health Treatment in State Prisons, 2000</i> (July 2001), available at http://www.ojp.usdoj.gov/bjs/pub/pdf/mhtsp00.pdf	16
Simran Bindra & Pedram Ben-Cohen, <i>Public Civil Defenders: A Right To Counsel for Indigent Civil Defendants</i> , 10 Geo. J. on Poverty L. & Pol'y 1 (2003)	29
Bureau of Justice Statistics, U.S. Dep't of Justice, <i>Additional Corrections Facts at a Glance</i> , at http://www.ojp.usdoj.gov/bjs/gcorpop.htm (last revised May 28, 2004)	15
Robert K. Calhoun, <i>Waiver of the Right to Appeal</i> , 23 Hastings Const. L.Q. 127 (1995)	17
Katja Cerovsek & Kathleen Kerr, <i>Opening the Doors To Justice: Overcoming the Problem of Inadequate Representation for the Indigent</i> , 17 Geo. J. Legal Ethics 697 (2004)	29-30
Sheila Robertson Deming, <i>Michigan's Sentencing Guidelines</i> , 79 Mich. Bar. J. Online 6 (2000), available at http://www.michbar.org/journal/article.cfm?articleID=92&volumeID=8&viewType=archive	21
<i>Guilty Pleas</i> , 91 Geo. L.J. 362 (2003)	19

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Robert J. Martin & Walter Kowalski, " <i>A Matter of Simple Justice</i> ": <i>Enactment of New Jersey's Municipal Public Defender Act</i> , 51 Rutgers L. Rev. 637 (1999)	30
Mara Matuszak, Note, <i>Limiting Michigan's Guilty and Nolo Contendere Plea Appeals</i> , 73 U. Det. Mercy L. Rev. 431 (1996)	17-18
Michigan Dep't of Corrections, <i>2002 Annual Report</i> , available at http://www.state.mi.us/mdoc/jobs/pdfs/2002AnnualReport2.pdf (last visited Feb. 16, 2005)	15
Michigan Dep't of Corrections, <i>2002 Statistical Report</i> , available at www.michigan.gov/documents/2001Stat_79881_7.pdf (last visited Feb. 16, 2005)	15
Michigan Dep't of Corrections, <i>Prisoner Mental Health Servs.</i> , available at http://www.michigan.gov/corrections/0,1607,7-119-9741_9744—,00.html (last visited Feb. 17, 2005)	17
Michigan Form Application for Appeal, available at http://www.michigan.gov/scao/courtforms/appeals/cc405.pdf (last visited Feb. 16, 2005)	18, 24
Michigan Sentencing Guidelines Manual (2005), available at http://courts.michigan.gov/mji/resources/sentencing-guidelines/sg.htm	21

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Michigan Supreme Court 2003 Annual Report, Circuit Court Statistical Supplement, <i>available at</i> http://www.courts.michigan.gov/scao/resources/publications/statistics/2003/circuitcaseloadreport2003.pdf (last visited Feb. 16, 2005)	14
National Center for State Courts, <i>Understanding Reversible Error in Criminal Appeals</i> (1989) . . .	18
Kevin R. Reitz, <i>Sentencing Guideline Systems and Sentence Appeals: A Comparison of Federal and State Experiences</i> , 91 Nw. U. L. Rev. 1441 (1997)	18
U.S. Dep't of Educ., <i>Literacy Behind Prison Walls</i> (1994), <i>available at</i> http://nces.ed.gov/pubs94/94102.pdf	15-16, 21, 25
Caroline Wolf Harlow, U.S. Dep't of Justice, <i>Defense Counsel in Criminal Cases</i> (2000), <i>available at</i> http://www.ojp.usdoj.gov/bjs/pub/pdf/dccc.pdf . . .	14
Caroline Wolf Harlow, U.S. Dep't of Justice, <i>Education and Correctional Populations</i> (2003), <i>available at</i> http://www.ojp.usdoj.gov/bjs/pub/pdf/ecp.pdf	15
